THE JUDICIARY, STATE OF HAWAII NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO EXEMPTION FROM HRS CHAPTER 103D

TO: Chief Procurement Officer

FROM: <u>DWI Court Program, District Court of the First Circuit</u> (*Name of Requesting Division/Program*)

Pursuant to HRS § 103D -102 (b)(4) and HAR Chapter 3-120, The Judiciary requests a procurement exemption for the following:

1. Describe the goods, services or construction: CONTINUOUS ALCOHOL MONITORING SERVICES - transdermal 24/7 alcohol monitoring services 2. Vendor/Contractor/Service Provider: 3. Amount of Request: Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc. not to exceed \$8,100 contingent upon confirmation of grant funding 4. Term of Contract From: 10/1/2019 To: 09/30/2020 5. Prior Judiciary Procurement Exemption No. (if applicable): *amendment requested to extend exemption period JE19-50 6. Explain in detail why it is not practicable or not advantageous for the Program/Division to procure by competitive means: In 2012, University Health Partners of Hawaii, formerly University Clinical Education and Research Associates (UCERA), was contracted by the Judiciary to provide case management and research services for the DWI Court Program. During this year, UCERA purchased 20 Secure Continuous Remote Alcohol Monitor (SCRAM) Continuous Alcohol Monitoring (CAM) bracelet and modem sets to monitor DWI Court Program participants at a cost of \$1,500 per set. While UCERA no longer provides services to the Judiciary, the program retained all inventory purchased with grant funds, including the SCRAM CAM equipment. The current price quote to turn on SCRAM CAM bracelets to monitor a client is \$4.40 per day, with optional additional services at an additional cost. It would not be practicable or advantageous for the program to use another vendor, as the rate would be more expensive since we would have to rent or purchase their equipment in addition to the cost of daily monitoring. Also SCRAM CAM is the only evidential instrument on the market that utilizes the proven science of transdermal testing to measure alcohol consumption. It is the only transdermal alcohol testing system that employs an active controlled sample delivery system using the industry-validated Dräger fuel cell. As a result, SCRAM CAM technology produces a quantifiable TAC curve that is able to distinguish consumed alcohol from topical or environmental sources of alcohol. 7. Explain in detail, the process that will be or was utilized in selecting the vendor/contractor/service provider: SCRAM CAM from Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc. is the most widely used 24/7 transdermal alcohol testing technology. The system includes an ankle bracelet and base station, and it combines continuous alcohol testing with optional house arrest monitoring in a single device. Since 2003, SCRAM CAM has monitored 483,000+ clients in more than 1,800 iurisdictions throughout the United States. SCRAM CAM is the only evidential instrument on the market that utilizes the proven science of transdermal testing to measure alcohol consumption. And it is the only transdermal alcohol testing system that employs an active controlled sample

measure alcohol consumption. And it is the only transdermal alcohol testing system that employs an active controlled sample delivery system using the industry-validated Dräger fuel cell. As a result, SCRAM CAM technology produces a quantifiable TAC curve that is able to distinguish consumed alcohol from topical or environmental sources of alcohol. Because of the controlled-sample approach, SCRAM CAM does not require a secondary confirmation process to confirm alcohol consumption, ensuring single-source admissibility for test results.

The DWI Court Program has used the SCRAM CAM device since 2013 and it uniquely meets the monitoring needs for our target population, who need to be monitored for alcohol use.

8. Identify the primary responsible staff person(s) conducting and managing this procurement. (Appropriate delegated procurement authority and completion of mandatory training required).			
*Point of contact (Place asterisk after name of person to contact for additional information).			
Name	Division/Program	Phone Number	email address
*Lisa T.K.O. Lum	DWI Court Program	538-5133	Lisa.T.Lum@cocurts.hawaii.gov
All requirements/approvals and internal controls for this expenditure is the responsibility of the Division/Program. I certify that the information provided above is, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.			
/s/ Lisa T.K.O. Lum			9/11/2019
Department/Division/Program Head Signature			Date
For Chief Procurement Officer Use Only			
Date Notice Posted:			
Inquiries about this request shall be directed to the contact named in Item 8. Submit written objection to this NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION within seven (7) calendar days, or as otherwise allowed, from the Date Notice Posted to:			
Chief Procurement Officer – The Judiciary Financial Services Department Contracts & Purchasing Office 1111 Alakea Street, 6 th Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-2807			
Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) Comments:			
Approved Disapproved No Action Required			
Chief Procurement Officer Signature Date			